Rule 2.46

Form 2.23B

" The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting

of creditors
Name of Company Company number
W. EADEN LILLEY & CO. LIMITED 00030736
In the Court case number
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE - Chancery Division No: 10352 of 2009

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of the
administrator(s)

*Delete as applicable

{b) Insert place of meeting

(é) [nsert date of meeting

*Delete as applicable

(d) Give details of the
modifications (if any)

(e) Insert time and date of
adjourned meeting

(f) Details of other resolutions
passed

I (a) IAN DONALD WILLIAMS AND LAURENCE PAGDEN
of Benedict Mackenzic LLP, 62 Wilson Street, London EC2A 2BU

hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held at
(b) 62 Wilson Street, London EC2A 2BU

on (¢) 11 March 2009 at which;

*2. Proposals were modified and approved.
The modifications made to the proposals are as follows:

Point 2

Subject to the Administrators' fees not exceeding the sum of £80,000 without the

agreement of any Creditors Committee, or if there is no Committee, by the creditors in general
meeting, in either case by reference to time and rate.

A creditors’ committee was not fo

S - T

Dated 16 March?2
18/03/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE




*Delete as applicable A copy of the original proposals is attached for those who did not receive such documents prior
to the meeting.

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box oppeosite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

Aiu
COMPANIES HOUSE

Laurence Pagden, Benedict Mackenzic LLP

62 Wilson Street, London EC2A 2BU

Tel 02072471174

DX Number DX Exchange

you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

panies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




BenedictMackenzie

Business rescue and insolvency

. ' !

lan williams Fca
Anthony Benedict Fca
Laurence Pagden FCa
Simon Underwood Fipa
Rupert Mullins TD FIPA
Kevin Weir mipa
Graham Petersen FIpa
Iulie Vahey FiPa

Valerie Neave ACA

STRICTLY PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL
NOT FOR PUBLICATION

TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

20 February 2009

Dear Sir

Our Ref: IDW/jcm

W. EADEN LILLEY & CO. LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION) - “Eaden Lilley”
High Court of Justice Number 10352 of 20098

1.01

1.02

1.03

1.04

1.056

1.06

Introduction

Laurence Pagden and myself were appoint Joint Administrators of £Eaden Lilley by its
directors on 28 January 2009.

This report sets out the information required by Rule 2.33 of The Insolvency Rules
1986 and incorporates the Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purposes
of the Administration. These proposals are to be considered at the initial meeting of
creditors convened pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedute B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986.

Creditors may approve the proposals with or without modification, subject 't'o‘the
Joint Administrators' agreement to any such modifications. If creditors reject the
proposals, a report will be sent to the High Court in London, confirming that creditors
have rejected the proposals. The Court may then discharge the Administration and
make consequential directions. Alternatively, it may adjourn the hearing or make
such other order as it thinks fit.

If the proposals are agreed at the meeting, the Joint Administrators will continue to
control the company. The Joint Administrators would at some later date arrange for
the company to exit from the Administration, as per the proposals.

All the functions of the Joint Administrators are and will be exercised by either or
both of them.

Aftached at Appendix | is the Joint Administrators’ account of receipts and payments
to 19 February 2009.

62 Wilson Street
London EC2A 28U

Telephone
020 7247 1174

Fax
020 7247 3494

Ernail
info@benemack.com

wWebsite
www.benemack.com

Cther offices at: Banstead, Bristol,
Chettenham, Crawiey, Porismouth,
Tunbridge wells

Benedict Mackenzie is the trading
name of Benedict Mackenzie LLP
registesedt in England and Wales
number OC302844. Registered office
62 Wilson Street, London EC2A 281

fan Williams, Anthony Benedict,
Laurence Pagden and

Siman Underwood ase licensed by
The Insobvency Practitoners
Association



BenedictMackenzie

2.01

3.0

3.02

3.03

3.04

3.05

—3:06-- -

Statutory information

The company’s statutory details are as follows:

Registered number: 30736

Date of incorporation: 31 January 1890

Registered office: 62 Wilson Street, London EC2A 2BU
(formerly 32A Crouch Street, Colchester
CO3 3HH)

Directors (last three years).  William Eaden Lilley
Patricia Elizabeth Richards
Gerald Mark Cotermnan (resigned 30.09.2007)

Company secretary: Patricia Elizabeth Richards

Shareholder: W. Eaden Lilley Holdings Limited
2420 Ordinary £10.00 shares

Background to the Joint Administrators’ appointment

Eaden Liitey was incorporated in 1890, but its department retail stores business can
be traced back over 250 years. Until 1998, the company ran a substantial store in
Cambridge, which was then scld and the majority of the shareholders ceased to be
involved in the company.

Shortly before our appointment, the company was operating stores in St ives and . -
Great Shelford in Cambridgeshire and Saffron Walden in Essex. All the stores were
held on leasehold terms, although that in St ives was a freehold owned by Eaden
Lilley's holding company, namely W. Eaden Lilley Holdings Limited.

The company also holds the long lease to a warehouse property 17 Mercers Row,
Cambridge, which it built during the 1980s.

Eaden Lilley has, apart from the Christmas period, been trading at a loss for some
years. The accumulated losses for the three years ended January 2009 amount to
nearly £570,000 with the predicted loss for the year ended 31 January 2009 being
about £220,000.

The company also has a long established pension scheme, which is partly defined
benefit and part money purchase. The last actuarial report as at April 2007 set the
scheme deficiency at £358,000, but it is almost certain that this will have worsened
since then.

The-present economic-conditions-are-particulariy-bad forretail-businesses. Eaden -
Lilley is no exception and earned only £31,000 during the month of December
against projections of £100,000. If the company was to continue trading, it would be
expected to do so incurring losses of up to £30,000 per month. It should be noted
that the first half losses during 2008 were £177,000.




BenedictMackenzie

3.07

3.08

3.08

3.10

3

3.12

4.0

4.02

4.03

As the pension scheme has now become under funded, Eaden Lilley would have
come under increasing pressure to contribute further sums over and above the
present annuai cost, estimated to be £100,000.

The holding company is owed in excess of £200,000 and has no further funds to
advance to enable trading to be maintained. Given this, it is clear that any
continuance of trading could only be at the expense of further bank borrowing and at
the time that the company ceased trading shortly before our appointment, it was
predicted that the bank borrowings would exceed £420,000 within a few days.

As is to be expected, the company’s principal working assets are its stocks.
Following the Christmas and subsequent sales periods, these stocks were at a
minimum, but even so the cost after allowances for cbsclescence and retention of
title claims, was about £350,000 at 26 January 2009,

The company was making extensive use of instore concessions, which were
contributing approximately 50% of the turnover, both of the St Ives and Saffron
Walden stores. Clearly, if the company becarme unable to pay these concessions
any continuation of trading would be severely compromised. However, the directors
received legal advice, and in view of the company’s insolvency, they should not pay
further sums to creditors during the week commencing 19 January 2009,

Approaches were made to other members of the substantial buying group to which
the company belongs, and which resulted in an offer of assistance from another
member, namely Chas J Townrow & Sons Limited. Agreement in principle had been
reached with this third party for it to trade without a break from the St Ives premises
under licence from a duly appeinted administrator for a period of six months.
Broadly, the licence agreement would provide for all outgoings to be met by the
licencee for a period of six months whilst the stock is being sold. After examining
the trading performances of the other stores at Great Shelford and Saffron Walden,
particularty in the light of the rents being charged, the proposed licencee stated that
it did not wish to try to maintain trading from those iccations.

Accordingly, the directors filed a notice of the intention to appoint an administrator
on 23 January 2009 to protect the company’s assets. Following the approval of
Barclays Bank Plc, which has a qualifying floating charge, and the finalisation of the
licence agreement, we were appointed late in the afternoen of 28 January 2009,

Statement of affairs
The directors have presented a statement of affairs to the Joint Administrators, the
principal part of which is attached as Appendix |l. As the information relating to

creditors is, in some cases, difficult to read, | attach at Appendix Il a detailed list.

In order to assist the reconciliation of the company's accounts, and particularly with
the resolution of an accounting for reservation of title claims, it was agreed that the

company's-former-aecountant-would-be-employed to assist:

1 would mention that further realisations of value for stocks are expected and that no
allowance has been made for claims for breaches of contract generally and claims
arising as a result of the termination of the property leases of the Saffron Walden
and Great Shelford stores.




BenedictMackenzie

5.01

5.02

5.03

5.04

5.05

5.06

6.01

6.02

Administration strategy and objectives

Itis the duty of the Joint Administrators to perform their functions with the objective
of:

a rescuing the company as a going concern;

b achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

¢ realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors,

In order to protect the company's assets sc as to maximise realisations for creditors,
it was necessary to seek the protection of an Administration Order for the company.

As explained above, the anticipated levels of losses that would be incurred in trading
on, coupled with the continuing drain on its resources caused by the declining values
in its pension scheme, it was concluded that it was not possibie to rescue the
company as a going concern.

Furthermore, our agents, Edward Symmons LLP, advised us that the forced sale of
the saleable stocks would be likely to realise less than £75,000, particularly when the
costs of disposal had been taken into account. Administration also prevented the
landlord of the Saffron Walden store from distraining on the stocks located there.

In order to maximise the realisations of the stocks, it was decided to implement the
strategy developed immediately prior to the Administration of granting an
independent third party operator of departmental retail stores to continue to operate
the store in St lves under a licence for six months. This strategy is described more
fully in the letter of natification sent to all known creditors following our appointment.
A copy of this letter forms Appendix iV.

As the business, undertaking and goodwill of Eaden Lilley has yet to be sold, we
intend, in due course, to seek offers towards the end of the licence period in July.

Asset realisations

Long leasehold property

The company's principa! asset and a key element in achieving a return to secured,
preferential and non preferential unsecured creditors is the long leasehold
warehouse property it owns at 17 Mercers Row in Cambridge.

This property was originally built by the company during the 1980s to act as a store

for its stocks. The company's bankers, Barclays Bank Ple, have mortgage security
on the property for the company's borrowings.

—6:03 —Eaden Lilley has been attempting to-find-a-buyer-for the-property-for-some time, but

the existence of a sub-tenant, who has a protected lease of a substantial part of the
ground floor, has been restricting interest.




BenedictMackenzie

6.04

6.05

6.06

6.07

6.08

6.09

6.10

7.01

This sub-tenant had indicated that it wished to leave the premises at the end of
February 2009, and as a resuit of this change, offers began to be received. The best
of these, requiring planning permission for change of use, has been pursued.

Subsequently, the protected sub-tenant has changed its mind and now wishes to
enter into a further lease. Fortunately, however, | am informed that the offeror
requiring the change of use remains keen to continue.

We have continued the appointment of Layer Associates, Chartered Surveyors, to
assist with the marketing of the property and with the lease negotiations. They have
agreed to act jointly with our appointed specialist firm of Chartered Surveyors and
Consuitant Valuers, Edward Symmons LLP.

Fixtures, filtings and equipment

Our agents, Edward Symmaons LLP, have been seeking offers for the fixtures and
fittings located at the Saffron Walden and Great Shelford stores, but have yet to
report to us. However, it is clear that realisations from the sale of these assets wili
not be substantial.

Stocks

As stated elsewhere in this report, the company's stocks, including those subject to
reservation of title claims, have heen sold to Chas J Townrow & Sons Limited, who
have & licence to maintain the business and seli the stock through the St Ives store,
The stock was effectively sold to this third party for £120,000 which realisation, we
are informed by our valuers, is reasonable in the circumstances.

Other assets Coet

The credit card takings for the final days of trading the St Ives store amount to
approximately £22,000 and have yet to be received. It is expected that these funds
may be subject to as yet unascertained claims from the instore concessions.

The company operated customer accounts and these are being collected.
Proposals

In accardance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the
Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the objective of the

Administration:

1 The Joint Administrators will continue to realise the company's remaining
assets.

2 The Joint Administrators will investigate and, as appropriate, pursue any claims

the-company-may-have— —_—

3 The joint Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured,
preferential and unsecured creditors and the costs of so doing shall be met as a
cost of the Administration as part of the Joint Administrators' remuneration.




BenedictMackenzie

10

10.01

10.02

4  The Joint Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and
preferential creditors as and when claims are agreed.

5 If the Joint Administrators are of the opinion that a distribution will be made to
unsecured non-preferential creditors, it is proposed that the Administration wil}
be terminated by the company being placed into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation.
In these circumstances, it is proposed that the Joint Administrators be appointed
Joint Liquidators. it should be noted that creditors may nominate different
liquidators provided that the nomination is made after receipt of these proposals
but before such proposals are approved. In the absence of such nominations,
the Joint Administrators will become the Joint Liquidators.

6 If, having realised the company's assets, the Joint Administrators think that the
company has no property which might permit a distribution to its unsecured
non-preferential creditors, they will file a notice with the court and the Registrar
of Companies for the dissclution of the company.

7 The creditors may consider establishing a Creditors’ Committee, to assist the
Administrators, and if such a Committee is formed it will be authorised to
sanction the basis of the Joint Administraters’ remuneration and any proposed
act on the part of the Joint Administrators without the need to report back to
crediters generally. This will include making any decision about the most
appropriate exit route from the Administration. Such a Committee must
comprise representatives of between three and five creditors.

8 To approve the remuneration of the Joint Administrators (in the absence of a
Creditors Committee) on the basis of time properly spent by them and their staff
in attending to matters arising in the Administration. The Joint Administrators
be authorised to draw remuneratien on account of their timecosts, as and when
funds are available.

9 The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, in respect of any action by them as
Joint Administraters, immediately upon their appointment ceasing to have
effect.

Administrators’ remuneration

Rule 2.106(2) of The Insolvency Rules 1986 permits the Joint Administrators’
remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of the property with
which the Joint Administrators have to deal or alternatively by reference to the time
the Joint Administrators and their staff have spent attending to matters arising in the
Administration. The Joint Administrators propose that their remuneration be fixed on
a timecost basis.

An explanatory note entitled “A creditors’ guide to Administrator's fees” may be
obtained-free of-charge by contact Benedict-Mackenzie-LL-P-or-on-the follewing link—-

10.03

www.benemack.com/sips.

Attached at Appendix V is a schedule of the timecosts to date.




Benedictlv!ackenzié

11

11.01

12

12.01

Prescribed part

The Joint Administrators are obliged to provide an estimate of the prescribed part of
the Company's net property that is available to unsecured non-preferential creditors
pursuant to the provisions of Section 176A of the insolvency Act 1986. |n this case,
it is expected that the secured creditor will be repaid in full from the company's
assets subject to the fixed charge and therefore it is expected that Section 176A will
not apply.

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings

We are required under The Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether The EC
Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings {No 1346/2000) applies and, if so, to what
extent. In this particular case the Regulation will apply and these proceedings are
the main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the Regulation. This is because the
company is based and trades in the UK.

G S

lan Donald Williams
Joint Administrator




APPENDIX |

W EADEN LILLEY & CO LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

28 January 2009 to 19 February 2009

£
Receipts
Cash balance 1,164.59
Book debts 3,975.37
Sales of fixtures and fittings 182.62
Sale of stocks 107,383.00
Licence fees 12,617.00
Purchases returned 29.32
Bank interest gross 3.14
VAT received : 16,139.26
141,494.30
Payments
Disbursements
Security of premises 240.00
Software licenses and support 838.15
Specific bond 628.00
Postage 12.03
Mail redirection 149.50
Alarm system maintenance 686.83
Accountancy fees 2,050.00
VAT ‘ 383.18
4,987.69
Necessary payments
Staff salaries and wages _ 7,892.07
Printer sold in error 261.50
VAT Cl 39.23
13,180.49
Balances
Deposit account 93,313.81 -
Solicitors' client account 35,000.00

128,313.81




Rule 2.29

(a) Insert name and address of
registered office of the company

(b) Insert date

APPENDIX II

(1 of 3)
Form1l4B
Statement of affairs
Name (if Company Company number
W. Edden Lilley + (o Lid 30736
Inthe | lq H COURT OF JUSTICE Court case number
CHCWCUH 0“/15[0“ {full name of court] lo 36&/ 200 9 I

Statement as to the affairs of (a) L@M)_LLI_\Z% r(o L.
7% Grittn Criapwan, Blackbora House 824 Crouen ST (olchester cos 34 1

on the (b} g agn ;Imug% 2009 the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and com
_ , plete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at (b) 28 = 01 -2009 the date that th c ;
airs of th y . € company entered

Full name ﬂé DO re-1 ] LXOSN /KL w7

Signed

Dated /2~ 2 "'/Z [ 2] ?

Fotl name MRS PATRIOA R 1cHARDS
Signed P-ﬁ. G'LWM

Dared 13 fmgy‘y gﬂl)ﬂ '




‘A — Summary of Assets

APPENDIX Il
(2 of 3)

a5 & Dalumce
Assets Meev 2.2.0
Book Estimatedio
Value Realise
Assets subject to fixed charge: £ £
Worehovse - IF, N H38283 600,000 ]
_ Dased an ofler rewewltd
Less Berclays Bonk 238,686
as € 28.1.09 -
Balance kvailavle 361,320
Assets subject to floating charge:
Compony Shook as @ 23.1.09 H82.600, 1206 000
Uncharged assets: ~ Appondix 4 -, .
Short Leaseholds |#65,653 N .
Fixkores r Fll’hoqs 92,872 5600
Plaat r Machwn oy 123,742 2500
A\S Debenlure (1,990 19100
Altovar Cusvomes Payments due 16,370 16,000
Eleaoor (1n admisWanon) 13,000 2.500
Inwme Lavader [ (nianer 10,000 10000

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature MDMG /f— ";ZZQ@

Pé umen~ 13.2.09 .

U360 536420

|




APPENDIX lI

(3 of 3)
Al — Summary of Liabilities
Estimated
terealise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential 536,420
creditors (carried from page A) £
£
Liabilities Apasdix 23
Preferential creditors:- ayées e o
. ! an'r? l o
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £
. £
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £
. £
Dcbts secured by floating charges
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £
) £
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors ‘ AN 0
£
Unsecuret;’ non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
hold I g9
olders) Xparnclix 2 A i l,-|-9'l‘ 92
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors T
(excluding any shortfzall to floating charge holders) B
£
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ _68Goil
£ [}
Issued and calied up capital L2200 ’-
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members _ e |7 IO' Wl

Date /<4-X ~ @O?

Signature

13-2-09




APPENDIX Il

8E:G1 500Z Atenigsy 07 L0'S 187 108 Sdi
¥ \
k]
T Z2d0 LYS
12'625'L2 ‘Wewing 09 ‘siels3 (euisnpu| sbuers weyeag ‘uoliiaed Jaqapp Juswpedag SN2y 271d Uap sanboep 1009
G6'86€'El HHE 9MS 'uopuoT ‘peoy ybnoloqialad 08 uoljiys suep aosoo
8E'861'C 146 Z1v8g "anysiipn IsisulLLEAA ‘pPROY PloIHIe _ sjuwag V022
€£'166'191 8dZ N7 ‘21yspojpag ‘uoin ‘jaslis pIOPIING gh-0p dnoi uoxaly 0002
g4z £xg 'ebpuque) 'uoisiH ‘peoy
Sv'089'9¢eC UoliEIS "asnop 3OOIUOW ‘688 X08 O d “jueg [BIaiawiwo?) skejleg ‘wea ) abpugwe) O1d yueg|sAe|oeg 0180
oL ove'y 1d9 €HD "181say9 ‘uopuied ‘1eang ybiy ‘asnoH tapiog paNwILT swaisAg ssauisng taplog 2080
08’9 dv¥ 229¥ "THIHSdNVH 'IHOLSONISYE ‘AVON XONNTT ‘XONNI1 IHL pajw jeuoneulalu] SadlAag pied Wolsny) A082D
: JH8 2240
vl 68y | 44V NONAD YAANOHY ‘NNIJALNO ‘NIFHD LOgTVL 'AVOYN IOINIMOD uAlaA3 B sanqeI) A08D
g8 v9l HNS 0Z29¥ "JHIHSHYIA ‘AUNGMIN “THITISONINM ‘L13THLS IOHOIO 1L UQISIA 313[D s080
g2'esl V6 8HQ "LLISNOD HILSIHOET 'dvO ANI IOQING "TTIN MVS 10 JHL Ye|D Xa|Y leltiz]e]
Hvy 90H !
12°KA 'ASNOHOIYE ‘GYOY QHOIAYHE 440 "INV MO3FTIIHNHYOHL ‘“TIIW 893d 1S PaNLIT 12210 o040
Lyivy'l dd9 g2 '3DAHGWYD ‘NOLIIW 'avod dIHSNIM panwi stadedsmaN sbpuqued 32099
001202 VYNE Zg0 ‘abpuquwe) ‘pieA wor ‘asnoH uol Jooj4 puz ‘apeda sI0kaAIng llouno ANo abpuqued Q082
NS 8Ad 'SINNY
29'854°L 1S INVYHLAT '133YLS Mavd 811 - 92 'THLD SSINISNG ¥NVL MNIHL ‘L 3LNS papwi (iN) mcmmmmo_ovgm_m 80890
aL’loe XAL 623d ‘SAWYD ‘NOQONILNNH ‘avoyd 383719 04 ‘ASNOH QUYHOHO paliwin 07 g yjoog usy s0gd
0¥'265'9 477 068 ‘SPUBIPIN 1SaAA (INYNOS "ABMIYS ‘INUSAY al0WIUEBID 'aSNOH pIEMaYS pajwi sa10)s Juapuadapu) uﬂm_oommxx HOYD
g¥s /80
G9'8LS 'WYHISI 'vOd NYVYE TTVH ‘3LV1S3 TVINLSNANI 'OQvOoy NY¥YE T1VH 8 LIND SA0IAIBS NalzY 20V0
0s°/91 738 £89 'SENVD '3DAINENYD “TTIH U8 ‘AVM DONIMIA 01 D7d dnolo swaishs pajewwoIny 40v0
or'e62'e 3d9 GNS ‘UOPUIMS ‘||IH IIWPUIAA ‘a4jua) [BAIY pauLL |leAly 20v0
086LL'L 930 864 “AHIHSHILSIOHOM 'HOLIAAIY ‘AHOAHSYM 'QVON 11371Mv8 12 paywi sBumi4 Aeid 310 ModlY q0v0
80'062 I LAN ‘YomuopN ‘peoy usnoy ‘asnoy joadsoid paywny _m:o_mom__ lueyaly 60v0
1 7ara7l OS1 91X0 'THIHSAYOIXO ‘AYNENVE ‘001 X089 Od S|eWILY SUOSIY 80v0
SL'esy ANZ §£549 01818 ‘AUYNANHOHL '3SNOH YHANYX3av eipuexa|y LOVD
G8'68. AXE 91N "HIALSIHONVIA ‘2S€ XOd Od od Aiungag 9 alld 1Qv g0vO0
86 YL XX 299 'abpuquwe) ‘piojsidwied ‘peoy UopuoT ‘Yed UOISMES § pajwI ¥o00py SovD
.69/ HYZ 880 Moyng "1exewmaN ‘plojjuay ‘peoy Asjazesn pajwi spaeD Snoeqy FA1} 48]
LR XHL LON 'weybuljoN ‘plojseqg maN ‘19ang Junow £ 5a0IAJ9G ssaulsng ayep ey LOYD
00°20¢ VHZ L3d ‘HONOYOEH13d 'AISILLIHM ‘13341S avoda 22-82 SYHWISYIDT UaAsS ¥¢ 002D
3 SS3IppY O 117] -1 Asy

slojipain Aueduwion - g
pajiwi ‘09 w‘%___._ uspe3 ‘m




APPENDIX i1l

9p:Z1 6002 Arerugad 07 10'S *JaA 10S Sdl
T
S
Q
Gl Ly NVY0 LZWD 'SLH3H 'HI¥OMIOAINEMYS ‘JAYIWAINOH 'SNIAHYD NOLJdWYH L jooy-uewaT G010
LL60} HEZ SYH 'X3ST1AAIN "¥3NNId 'INNIAY AVIWHOHIG #9 papwi sLo-Jauys €012
¥0'028'8 aa¢ Zgo ‘ebpugwe) ‘18allg SMIIPUY IS 65 'SIONDI0S o“o % Buiy €0M0
95'¢8 vd46 LAQ ‘A370NA '6.6¥ X089 Od SUONN|OS WOOIYSBAA (BIIU] €012
c6'62¢ HN8 0287 'spaaT ‘Asjasing ‘peoy piojpelq '9sNOH BUOIIIA ‘Z UM 12813 2[es3{0ypA UlleaH 40HD
YV
00°0v9'69 ¥/ ‘[00dIaAIT Y20 SUIBNY) “ISBAA UNON  Joold pug () suonesado AousA|osuj swoisnn 9 m:LBm N H I0HD
ZZ| 863N ‘auk] uodn
00°/61'%L afIseaman ‘uoWaqbuoT 'MalA Nied uojuag 'asSnoH ULOMNIBAA ‘'Z0ZEdG WO0N 'NHDI SwolSND ' 3NUAAGY W H d0HD
Ove 18D
elvel ‘X3SS3 ‘NIATYM NOY44VYS '3LvL1Sa TVINLSNANI TIHIHIHS '3SNOH LYYH SHEeH $OHD
86°20¢C ALL LENL 'X3SSNS LSYI "™UNOSYVH IAY 'vOY WYL '3DOVLILOD AYHOd udpueH £0HD
L6209 vE6 8ldH "AUNESTIAY 'NOANIHD ONOT ‘SAINA SAHMVH] pajwi awey ] hT SaA0ID 6090
3¢ M NS¥ LN THIHSAHO0ZAA3G 'QYHYZZNE NOLHDITT 'avOod ANNG3IA0HD SPINBHNOD PIBSS0D L0092
19°'€06's ¥XS PNQ "HILSYINOQ 'LZE X089 0'd ‘HIFIM AHYEID _0..6 NIDI"HO 41 mmmm3 AdHY3IO 20992
00°026 MNS 223d 'SHIHSIDAIHAWYD 'NOQONIINNH ‘S3AI LS ‘AvOd NIHNVM 6% S80IAIaS m:_cmm_n_v |Bs2UIS S092
gL'eoe N3G 84N ‘HOIMHON ‘A3SS31S02 10 _><>> S3A3T0 91 pauwn syl sisauag $092
9
09'68%'1L juawypedsq uonusny ANVIWHID ‘NIHOMIMNISTIO ‘68850 ‘61 39SVYHISNYIWWOC O¥ 00 % HqWo 02§39 €090
g0ee S71 0182 'X3SS3 ‘NITTYM NOYIIVYS ‘1334LS LSV "TOOHOS HSILIYE SACE € psiwi.9¢ adioy 040
794 LV '3YIHSQYOL L¥3H w
S0'¥22 ‘ALID NAQYEYO NAMIIM ‘avOY HIW3ss3a "TIvH LNIJWAOrNI penwry Buyieray yousny iIsil4 £040
fHL !
£9'P09°}) MIM ‘'NOGNOT 'L33HLS Q1F4HOLIL LYIHO 1£/£2 'ISNOH AVIOW "HOOd HLY PIHWIT UOSUBN Em__:s uuadg 2040
GlL'8es NVZ #13d ‘HO3GSIM 'AvOY NNAT 'SNY1 3LYOSSYHO & LINN dV aJld puejuad 104D
00y ONZ WD 'paixey] “ooiquels ‘sabepnod yoolquels 2 uuy-alLwg Y030
- 611G ZHE8 9NN 'SINVHLIHON ‘NOLLYHdS '1334LS HOIH '3SNOH X348l paywi ajed aoyg siayieajoinl 6030
4% ¥10d 'NYHIHYS P
98'erg'e ‘AvOY HSYSHYM ‘MdYd SSINISNE SSOHD S.3LIM € '3SNOH NOILYT13LSNOD pajywi soljawsed Japne ealsy 8030
00'vS JHS £23d ‘'SANVD 'S3AI 1S 'avOoy AHO4DONIWIH L1 ninsid ez 9032
Zec'9s 47€ £23d ‘SANVD 'S3AI LS ‘Y0¥ NOSIAE ‘€ LINN paywi Jaded % m:m:g_oﬁ wajses 2032
oot XVS £Z23d 'SENYD 'S3AI LS 'INVI1TNG § siamold s,es1ueQ g0aod
AN YAr4 410 EAA 'UOPUOT '9NUBAY WIBISBAN ZZ9 o|d ajzw nyuy NODD
3 ssaippy aweN Aay

s10}ipain Auedwon - g
pajyiwi] ‘09 g Aa|ji] uape3 ‘M




APPENDIX il

10'S I3A 08§ st

1S 86¥ ONZ 9D ‘paixeuy] Yoouquels ‘safielod jooiquels z pJeag 3 ssIy 2oa3
Ov'ezZe's VYVE 1190 'Xassz 'uaplepp UoIHES ‘peoy palxeyl ¢f PUBISiI8 W SIN 1083
81'6Z§'S 182 €TWD 'sUaH 'plojHols sdoysig ‘95010 SuouueD gg| Jayleg d o093
£0'9.9'1 X553 'asunoquuels ‘abenon punod ‘peoy Weyp|aA aquoosUy M sIl LOY3
£0'G6E'E SHY 280 ‘SqUEBD ‘UCISMES ‘DI9IMOPEIIN 92 UOSIIIY M SIN oov3a
00'000'85¢ - g8/ gzad ‘ebpliques ‘uojbulueg ‘peoy Ylaxdeys zz o/ ueld slijousg Jawainay Asli uape3 ‘Amn J0MD
00'288'02¢ as. 2z89 'ucibulieq ‘peoy Waidayg gz o/ paywi] sbuipjo Asjj uspel ‘A QOMD
£0°001 18t 990 ‘A13 ‘weyusppey 'vedwey ayy PUBYANYM HENIS  D0MD
00'6.G THE 0180 'X3$S3 'NIATYM NOH44YS ‘IS0 NOSW3 01 18007 USPIEA ZOMD
10'60€ © Z4l $31'¥31S30131 6.2 XOH 0O o paWIT joalig BuIA Z0AD
L1ZE) AdE 600 X3SS3 'WYHONIAIH 37918 ‘AVOY NOILYLS ‘1¥N02 S¥3ddIY 1§ pajWIT ¥ong UeA LOAD
00889 43 1190 'NIATVA NOHH4YS ‘AvOod NOANGCT 'IONYNIH 40 HO193H1a [I2UNOD JouisIg PJoISaIiN £0N2
1§66 SMO 782 ‘abpuqued ‘peoy Aomod "Wied uolleaouu) suyor 18 ‘Buiping wnuneld pajwi adoin3 ensia L Y010
y8°G9% XYl LHY "AZYENS "TIHAIY "L1IIMLS HOIH £5/6S ‘31YO 394A14g 30 |Bj0) 6010
Loz 3v6 011V 'SLY3H 'Q13141VH '3SIY SdOHSIE '88L X08 O d IsiepA shalleA sauu) 9019
117021 18} L HY TTHAIY 'avod T1IIMINOHD ‘3SNOH STIMONY ‘HOOT4 1S1 '8 3LINS yaung ssa|jods d0SD
98'€GE aNg 29y ‘buipeay “yed usaio ‘aaug yoorg 00z papwi F_ uoinjos 7080
19'6¢Z VA 2258 "TH3W H3dNS NOLSIM ‘ITHOM 'AVAMMINYd £08-108 PRI MN BNS roso
00'9.2 NT¥ 6AAL ‘PUOWIYIRY ‘PBOY PUOLIYDIY JaMOT 0T sejlnoag aoso
ZL'egl’'e HAS 60d '1INVAVH ‘0L X08 Od JTILETE eu}_ ysinoos -80S0
€22Vl N3 0180 X3SS3 ‘NIATYM NONYIVYS ‘133H1LS G109 L1 Aipune uspiean uolyes €0SD
00°001 1S€ 990 'JHIHSIADANMENYD 'AT3 "IWYHNIAQAYH " LYYdNYY THL ‘¥ PUBYSNUM S 1080
00°000' L Z71L 22890 ‘ebpuqued ‘piojiaus 1eain ‘sueT SPIB|IOOAA 82 ‘IUBWARY P v I 0/ Juawhey W SIN Sod0
$6'682 MX8 2249 'unpphAjuod 'peoy Aejsuen ItoD g abnsald 8040
: 34, =
L 0Lp'L diM ‘NOANOT ‘13FHLS Q13I4HOLIL LVIHD LE-€2 “ISNOH AYHOW HOO01d ONe payWIg MN ussIo Z002
. $6'SE XQy 118 ‘anusyiag ‘ybnois ‘peoy uleg 0oz ‘BolUOJISL Z0 0002
99°9/8 AVE V223 'NOAGNOT 'HOLIGIHOHS “LIIHLS NOLONIAIY 18 ‘dNOHD 30440 3IHL palli] yoeqjejed g0ND
0¥'096'L 08% 0L ‘'NOUNOT 3NV NYNETIM €62 ‘€ LINN ‘ISNOH NINIT IHL ‘SSOY AANY 010d,0 2Jel SOWD
L1'€8G'p1 V18 590 ‘efpuque) ‘wnod jeubig || ‘siokeAing paiaueys $9)e100ssY Jake] aonio
80'LYZ rQAS SNN ‘NOLJWYHLHON ‘avoy 1349NYD 64 pauwWIT snjo 2012
062¢2'S MX8 Z.40 'unjphjuod ‘peoy Aejaue pajiwi sjonpald Anxn1 [gaio, 80710
06'6L 399 ZINL 'LNIX 'GOOM MO0Qavd ‘AVM NOQ13 0Z-¥1 sy Buysiang 2 :m__wmn_ Buny L0712
3 ssaippy aweN fay

s10}Ipal) Auedwon - g

pajiwi "09 g A3jj] uspe3 "M




APPENDIX Il

atz1 6007 Arenugad 0z L0'S J9A TOS Sdi
——
N
)
N |
¥2'16.°¢ 886 290 ‘abpuque) ‘uojbulieg ‘peoy yjaudayg zz SPIEYSIS d SIN 00dH
0L 0sZ'¥EL gs§ 290 ‘ebpugwe) ‘uojbulueg ‘peoy yiesdays zz >m=__._ IMIN 00T
18°66¥ 470 698 SUaH ‘WeYlad Xnauin4 'aueT sjajoIA ‘MaIAULON 20IPOOAA [ N FAV e |
GLeee’l Z8Z 01890 ‘USP[AA UOIjJeS '90B|d SI||emuloD L __m.:m>> 1 SHA L0AAT
Z1'pe8 Z3€ 119D 'Xass3 'uap|epn UoIYRS ‘SAeMUdal) ¢g mta>> O siN 00M3
6LGl¥'e SUaH ‘uojsAoy IN ‘LInoqiepy ‘peoy poomyosag o/ uoswoy] § 9 sIN _00l13
GG PEE’L das zad 'abpuqwe) 'piojaidelg ‘peoy Aing ¥ Lmo_nﬁw M SsIN 2os3
90°'+50°8 VST LD Xess3 'pIojswi|ayd ‘peoy ssyoaag Z1.2 uoyng r sy Los3
06'239 L1S1 0180 ‘uapiean UCIES ‘uojaio| ‘peOY aojdoD @ _mmmmwi O 1SsIN 00sd
0E'e0e’t 299 'abpugqwe) ‘pIojjsys S| ‘peoy uoixneH /¢ sdiiiiyd M SIN 0043
gesil'e 3VE 119D ‘UBPIBAA UOJES 'BNUSAY BLOPIA 08 CSIALL I oow3
S TArA] DYz 0192 ‘plojdwes 19 ‘pul Joo ‘abepnon aal] souinyd aoueIMET H SSIN L0713
SLYLL'E NOE €CND 'sueH 'piojuols sdoysig ‘Aepn snobbid 0oL oneT ang sJiy 0073
291 841 0180 ‘UBpIBAA UOIHES ‘UOIXUIH ‘PBOY ProjXn( $#Z sappuey J ssiy L0M3
LLSbL'E Ndl OLIND ‘USpleAA UoIES IN ‘pIOoJalsayD JBaIS) ‘aueT SUOSHOEP g YS[eMOY Q SsSIN 00M3
cl'aes 1HE 2290 ‘sqwie) ‘uojsmes ‘peoy eluelo gi sayer O SIN oor3a
05°658 VS 22a0 ‘ebplgue) 'piojlays jeals) ‘srenbs Aejnese 651 AauoH A sIN 00H3
00'6¥8°'L HI8 ¥2IND Xass3 'palsuels 'pisysios L€ uospoos | ssiiN 1093
LOvhb 1¥Z 0189 xess3 ‘piojduies 15 ‘peoy lIIH ‘plojAg Em_zo ™SI 0003
0g'0glL 1dZ 9D xass3 ‘paxey] ‘aue sydjeng ‘asnoH asy selled A ssIN 0043
Q0°'sge'tL 398 69D Moyng '[IyleAey ‘peoy Anuney) g Kaneq 4 r I L0as
96°502'i S3¢ 119D 'X8ss3 'Uaplepn uoljjes ‘Aepp soiRL 06 Ew__n_ DS 00a3
A¥PSGLLE X9§53 'UCIPIEAA UOJYES 'DEOY ||aMWosD 8/ fleuwio) W sIN €004
06'2Z8l'y day 2a0 'ebpuguwed 'uolsmes ‘sacis [Baq | A00D NV SIN #0203
6¥02Z'1L Sv6 290 'abpuquied ‘plojjays 1eals) 'peoy uoiseyd ¢ UOJIED ¥V S SIN £023
" €6°890'Z VHE 119D 'Xass3 'UodMmaN ‘198118 uoinyd 9 bm_.__co D SHN 2003
0sZhL'L 346 118D 'X9SS3 ‘USP|BAA UCKJES ‘HNOD YOPIBAA L PUB(IOH-aMJe]D L SSIN 1003
L2199t J4P LLIND x8sS3 ‘Uap|BAA UONJES “UNOD YOap|epA L puejjoH-a3Je|D V¥ SIN 0003
£9'022'L Qb 280 'uoismes ‘Aepp awijoH |4 K_mccom-cmzm_um#m S SSIN 90g3
G2'959 Zd. 2280 ‘ebpuquwe) ‘uoisieH ‘1wans ybiH ey Jaxeg N D ssIN so0g3
soZhL's Qgy zgd "ebpuque) ‘uoismes ‘Aepp 96104 piO 101 oowhm rsIN 083
0s'ivL'L NS6 690 MIoYng ‘[liYsAeH ‘850l SUOSE ¥ =mEt_hmm rsIN €093
.w. S$Sa.ppy awen Aay|

sJ0j)ipai) Auedwo) - g
pajlwI "0D g A3)j17 uspel ‘M
w



. ‘ ! : APPENDIX IV
. . ' o - {1 of 2)
BenedictMackenzie
- Anthony Benedict Fca London EC2A 281
Laurence Pagden Fca
Business rescue and insolvency Simon Underweod Fiea Telephone

Rupert Mullins To FIPa 0207247 1174

Kevin Weir Mipa Fax,
Graham Petersen Fipa 020 7247 3494
Julie vahey Fipa

STRICTLY PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL Valerie Neave Aca Email

NOT FOR PUBLICATION info@benemack.corn
’ Website

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS www benemack.cor

3 February 2009 Our Ref: (DW/jem

Dear Sir

W. EADEN LILLEY & CO. LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) - “the company”
High Court of Justice No 10352/2009

As you may be aware, the company operated three retail department stores located in St lves,
Great Shelford. Cambridgeshire and Saffron Walden in Essex.

My Partner, Laurence Pagden and | were appointed Joint Administrators of the above
company at 4.15 pm on 28 January 2009 by the directors with the approval of the holder of
the Qualifying Floating Charge. | enclose a copy of Form 2,128 (Notice of Administrators
Appointment).

In order to maximise realisations in the particular circumstances of these stores, we have
granted a licence for six months to Chas J Townrow & Sons Limited ("Townrow") for it to
occupy and continue trading from the St lves store. Townrow is an unconnected operator of
four department stores based in Essex.

Townrow has purchased the stocks of the company which it is selling through the St Ives
store, Townrow has also agreed to honour some of the company's commitments towards its
former customers. Townrow has not purchased the fixtures and fittings or the goodwill etc of
the company which remain available for disposal at a later date.

Townrow is obliged to meet 2ll the costs and expenses of the St lves store from 26 January
2009 when its licence effectively commenced.

In the interests of transparency and to comply with the Statement of insolvency Practice 186, |
set out below further details.

| was introduced to the directors of the company by jts auditors and attended a meeting with
the company's then solicitors on 13 September 2008. Since that date, | have been advising
the company upon its financial position with particufar reference to its obligations to its
defined benefit pension scheme.

Other offices at: Banstead, Bristol,

The company appcinted, at my suggestion, Edward Symmons LLP (“ES"), to value its assets Chefterham, Crawley, Porismouth

and to advise generally on the marketability of the business, undertaking and goodwill. The Tuntricge Wells
valuers advised that in the present economic conditions, and the poor state of the retail Benedict Mackenzie is the trading
name of Benedict Mackenzie LLP

business sector in particular,.the company's business was_ unlikely to find.a buyer. . * eistered in England and wales

muenher DC302846. Registered office
Foliowing an unsatisfactory Christmas trading result and the subsequent "Sales”, it was ozw‘fs_on SHeeL Lanion EC2A 28
forecast that the company would begin to trade substantially at a loss greater even than that E::Zﬁ;:‘:z:zmwm

incurred in the two previous years. Simon Underwood are ficensed by
3/ The msolvency Practitioners
----- Association




E_Benedicti\/!ac

Page 2

The scale of the losses anticipated exceeded £30,000 a month. Funding of sustained trading
during administration in the hope of finding a buyer in these circumstances was not possible,
particularly in the light of ES’s advice,

Consultations with the major creditors, including the in store concession businesses and one
major supplier having a valid retention of title ("ROT") against stocks indicated that they would
support the granting of a licence to Townrow. It was felt that the alternative of the withdrawal
of their concession and ROT stacks would effectively close all of the stores potentially making
any closing down sales unprofitable propositions.

The stocks owned by the company free of ROT and the tills at St Ives were sold to Townrow
for a total of £120,000, representing about 30% of cost price. ES estimated that a sale of this
stock on a forced sale basis would yield iittle more than £50,000 before costs. Payment of
£35,000 of this consideration has been deferred for four rnonths and is subject some

conditions.

None of the directors of Townrow is or has been a director of the company and are only
associated through the membership of both the company and Townrow in a substantial
discount buying group of similar retailers.

| am informed that none of the directors of W. Eaden Lilley & Co. Limited has given
guarantees to any financer of Townrow and | believe that it has met the consideration from its
own resources. There are no optiens or other similar conditions attached to the contract of

sale.

| intend to convene a meeting of creditors shortly and meanwhile enclose a form of statement
of claifm which | should be grateful if you would complete and return as soon as passible. -

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of

W. EADEN LILLEY & CO. LIMITED

%2

lan D Williams
Joint Administrator

Enclosures

erizie

-

.

APPENDIX IV
(20f2)




APPENDIX v

W Eaden Lilley & Co Limited (in administration)
BENEDICT MACKENZIE FEE SUMMARY

SIP 9 SCHEDULE 1

As at 19 February 2009

Assistants Average
and Total Total Hourly
Partner Manager support hours Cost Rate
staff £ £
hours hours hours
A Administration
and planning 4.50 89.70 4.00 18.20 3,492.00 191.87
B  Investigations - - 0.30 0.30 24.00 80.00
C Realisation of assets 5.30 2.30 '9.60 17.20 3,044.50 177.01
D Trading 23.30 2.50 7.10 32.90 7.575.00 230.24
E Creditors 0.50 6.60 39.80 46.90 5,295.50 112.91

F Other - - - - - -

Total 33.60 21.10 60.80 116.50 19,431.00 168.23




Rule 2.35 Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company Company number
W. EADEN LILLEY & CO. LIMITED 30736
In the Court case number
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
Chancery Division 10352 of 2009
(a) Insert full name(s) and Notice is hereby given by (a) IAN DONALD WILLIAMS AND LAURENCE PAGDEN
address(es) of the

administrator(s) of Benedict Mackenzie LLP, 62 Wilson Street, London EC2A 2BU

that a meeting of the creditors of (b) W.EADENLILLEY & CO. LIMITED
62 Wilson Street, London EC2A 2BU
{b) Insert full name and

address of registered office istobe heldat(c) 62 WILSON STREET, LONDON EC2A 2BU
of the company

. on{(d) 11 MARCH2009 at 11.00am
{c) Insert details of place

of meeting ..
: The meeting 1s:

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
(“the Schedule™);

(d) Insert date and time of
meeting

*Delete as applicable

I invite you {o attend the above meeting.

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and retumed to me by the date of the
meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented.

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting
12.00 hours on the business day before th?xed fo
claim.

Signed <L7

Dated 20 February 2009
A copy of the *proposals is attached

ou must gwe to me, not later than

Joint Administrators

* Delete as applicable




Rule 8.1

Notes to help completion
of the form

Please give full name and
address for communication

Please insert name of
person {who must be 18 or
over) or the “chairman of
the meeting” (see note
below). If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy-holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice is unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well.

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy-hoider
is only to vote as directed
i.e he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropriate

This form must be
. —_signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

8.2 Proxy {Administration) 12/99 @ Crown capyright. Published by Proforma Limmited.

Form 8.2
Insolvency Act 1986
Proxy (Administration)
W. EADEN LILLEY & CO. LIMITED High Court of Justice No: 10352 of 2009

Name of creditor

Address

Name of proxy-holder

1

I appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy-holder at the meeting of creditors to
be held on 11 MARCH 2009

or at any adjournment of that meeting. The proxy-holder is to propose or vote as instructed
below [and in respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction is given, may vote or
abstain at his/her discretion].

Voting instructions for resolutions

SEE OVERLEAF

representing
as a member of the creditor's committee

Signature ) Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember; there may be resolutions on the other side of this form.




Insolvency Act 1986
Proxy (Administration) continued.....

IN THE MATTER OF W. EADEN LILLEY & CO. LIMITED

Voting instructions for resolutions:

1

That the Joint Administrators' proposals be approved.
Accept/Reject *

2

Under Rule 2.106 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 and in the absence of a Creditors' Committee, the

remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed by reference to

time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration,
Acéeptheject *

3

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 the Joint Administrators be authorised to
draw remuneration on account of their timecosts as and when funds are available.

Accept/Reject *
4
The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment ceasing
1o have effect.
Accept/Reject * .
5
For the appointment-of......iiiiie e e e e et e ae e nnr e s asnnnss erimentiias
¢ TN arietemrrenaaa-

YePreSenting....ccoreesemnernmnersensessecsnens seteeeeieeseisieshestrsstieie ereRaEa et estiaentar te e R b e aeratan st sr e nreneeansaerns

as a member of the Creditors' Committee.

* Please delete as appropriate.

8.2 12/99 : @© Crown copyright. Published by Proforma Limited.




-

W. EADEN LILLEY & CO. LIMITED (IN ADM]NISTRATION)

-

High Court of Justice No 10352/2009

Proof of Debt
(Unsworn)
General Form

Name of creditor

Address of Creditor

Account Number/Reference

Total amount of claim as at date of liquidation

£
Particulars of how debt arose and date
incurred (use space overleaf
if necessary)
Particulars of any security held

Value of security £

PLEASE A'-l"TXCH ANY DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE OF CLAIM

NB Bills or other negotiable securities must be produced before proof can be admitted

Signature of creditor or
person signing on his behalf Name in BLOCK LETTERS Date

................................................................................................................

Position with or relationship
to creditor (eq director etc) s

Amount admitted to rank for dividend £

This day of 2009

................................ Joint Administrator




